## ORDINANCE NUMBER: 07-10-A Of the VILLAGE OF MAURICE STATE OF LOUISIANA

An Ordinance Amending Ordinances 77-1A and 85-7-C of the Village of Maurice, Louisiana

BE IT ORDAINED by the Mayor and Board of Aldermen of the Village of Maurice, Louisiana, acting as the governing authority of said Village;

Village of Maurice Ordinances: 77-1A and 85-7-C are hereby amended to add:

(142) L.R.S. 32:300 Possession of alcoholic beverages in motor vehicles.

The vote thereupon being:

**YEAS:** Alderman Troy Catalon, Alderman Gary Villien and Alderman

Darin Desormeaux

NAYS: None

**ABSENT OR PRESENT AND NOT VOTING:** None

The above Ordinance was declared adopted on this  $17^{\rm th}$  day of October 2007, at Maurice, Vermilion Parish, Louisiana.

THI	E VILLAGE OF MAURICE
By:	
•	Robert Ferguson, Mayor
Bv:	
J	Melanie Denais, Clerk

I, Melanie Denais, City Clerk of the Village of Maurice, do hereby certify that
the above is a true and exact copy of an ordinance adopted by the Board of Alderman of the Village of Maurice duly assembled in Maurice, Louisiana on October 17 <sup>th</sup> , 2007, at which time a quorum was present and voting.
SIGNED on this 23rd day of October, 2007, at Maurice, Vermilion Parish,
Louisiana.
VILLAGE OF MAURICE
By:
Melanie Denais, Clerk